Competitive 

Selection 
Above $25,000.01 ITB, RFP, RFQ, LOI 

(1)  The vendor selected must confirm their verbal quote in writing prior to the 

issuance of a purchase order. 

1. QUOTES are normally used when the expected cost of goods or services is twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less. 

a. Printed documentation from a website can be utilized as a written or verbal 

quotation of pricing for items that can be procured through the internet. 

b. Shipping costs should be included in the determination of the lowest quote.

[...]

without obtaining additional quotes if the price has not increased. For any 
procurement, the Town Manager has the discretion to impose additional 
purchasing requirements. 

2. FORMAL COMPETITIVE VENDOR SELECTION METHODS 

Unless waived by the Town Commission, procurements above twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) shall be made through a formal competitive selection 
process. 

Pre-Release Requirements. 

Prior to the release of any ITB, RFP, RFQ, or LOI that the Town staff anticipates 
may result in a purchase in excess of the Town Manager’s purchasing authority, a

[...]

requires the use of a formal bidding process as previously described 
whenever the estimated cost of a Town project to construct/improve a public 
building, structure, or other public work exceeds three hundred thousand 
dollars ($300,000) in total, or exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars 
($75,000) in electrical work specifically. The Town’s purchasing policy 
shall automatically be considered to have been adjusted to reflect Consumer 
Price Index adjustments to the three-hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) 
total cost and seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) electrical cost 
thresholds provided for in Florida Statutes Section 255.20. 

b. All contractors selected for construction projects must be appropriately 

licensed. 

c. The estimated cost of the project includes all non-inmate labor as well as 
the cost of all equipment and materials to be used in the project. 

d. If the construction/improvement project relates to a road, bridge, street, 

highway, or railroad, and is estimated to cost more than two hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the Town may: 

i. Require that interested vendors be certified or qualified to perform 

such work by publishing a public notice that includes the qualification 
criteria in the advertisement. 

ii. Disqualify the bid/proposal of any contractor that is ten percent